of applicants for admission to the bar as such court may deem necessary or desirable. The period of study necessary to enable the applicant to take the examination shall be at least three years. A fee of ten dollars shall be paid to the board of law examiners by each applicant before taking any examination. The board of examiners may adopt such rules, regulations and forms relating to holding and conducting its meetings and its procedure as it may deem necessary. The board shall examine each question presented to each applicant on his written examination and his answer thereto and mark thereon the percentage to which such applicant is entitled by his answer, and within thirty days after such examination, return such questions and answers, with his percentage thereon, to such applicant. The board shall also within the time aforesaid, send to such applicant a detailed statement clearly stating the percentage to which such applicant is entitled upon each answer of his oral examination.

Section 172-51. 1. There is **\* \*** appropriated, **\* \*** July 1, **\* \*** 1915, two thousand two hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the board of **\* \*** law examiners, to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said board.

2. All moneys received by the board of law examiners under the provisions of subdivision (6) of section 2586, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund of the state treasury and all moneys so deposited are appropriated to the board of law examiners to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of September 1, 1915. Approved July 28, 1915.

No. 621, S.]

[Published July 29, 1915. 455

## CHAPTER 455.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of LaFayette, Chippewa county, and to create the town of Hallie.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That part of sections ten, fifteen, twenty-two, twenty-seven. twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty-one and thirtytwo of township twenty-eight north, range nine west and all of sections thirteen, fourteen, twenty-three, twenty-four, twentyfive, twenty-six, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five and thirtysix of township twenty-eight north, range nine west and all of

578

sections nine, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirtytwo and thirty-three of township twenty-eight north, range eight west heretofore being within and constituting a part of the town of La Fayette in Chippewa county, state of Wisconsin, is hereby detached from the said town of La Fayette, and is created and constituted as a separate town to be known as the town of Hallie.

The first town meeting of said town of Hallie shall SECTION 2. be held in the schoolhouse located on section thirty, township twenty-eight north, range eight west, on the third Tuesday of August, 1915, and at such meeting the qualified electors of said town shall, by ballot, elect town officers of said town, and shall have the power to do any and all things that the qualified electors of any duly organized town have the power to do. For the purpose of such town election the qualified electors of said town, assembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock, in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number to act as inspectors and two to act as ballot clerks of the election, and one to act as town clerk, and such inspectors, ballot clerks, and town clerk, shall, before entering upon their respective duties, severally take the usual oath of office and file the same with their returns, and such inspectors and town clerk shall respectively canvass and return the vote cast at such election, in all respects as provided by law for inspectors and town clerks at annual town meetings.

SECTION 3. Notice of said first town meeting shall be given by the posting of notices thereof in at least five public places in said town at least ten days before the time of holding said first town meeting, by any duly qualified electors of said town, who shall make a proper affidavit of such posting and file the same on the day of said first town meeting with the inspectors chosen at said meeting to conduct the same.

SECTION 4. When said town meeting shall have been held as herein provided, and the town officers required by law duly elected and qualified the said town of Hallie shall be deemed and shall be duly organized and shall possess all the rights, powers, privileges and authority, and shall be subject to all the liabilities of other towns of this state. After the said first town meeting, all annual meetings in said town shall be held on the day provided by law for the holding of town meetings in other towns of the state.

SECTION 5. The assets, credits, indebtedness and liabilities, between said towns of La Fayette and Hallie shall be appor-

tioned according to the provisions of section 672 of the statutes. The town board of the town found to be indebted to the other shall have the power to levy a tax upon all the taxable property of the town so found to be indebted to pay such indebtedness.

SECTION 6. The supervisors of the town of Hallie and the supervisors of the town of La Fayette shall on the fourth Tuesday of August, 1915, at two o'clock in the afternoon, meet at the present town hall of the town of La Fayette located on section seventeen, township twenty-eight north, range eight west, for the purpose of making settlement between said towns according to the provisions of this act, and at said meeting, or at any subsequent or adjourned meeting held by said town boards of supervisors, any three of the supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for and have brought before them at such meeting any persons, books, papers and records necessarily involved or needed in the settlement between said two towns. The town clerk of the town of La Fayette shall be and act as clerk of such joint meeting, and the clerk of the new town of Hallie shall be present and assist such clerk, and sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had shall be made, in order that each town shall have at least one for the use and information of the town clerk and town board of supervisors thereof. Each town shall be chargeable with the expenses and for the services of its own officers only.

SECTION 6a. All taxes apportioned by the state to either or both of the towns of La Fayette and Hallie derived from the taxation of street railway property within said towns and payable to the state in December, 1915, and December, 1916, shall be equally divided between said towns.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 28, 1915.

No. 402, S.]

- - -

[Published July 30, 1915.

## CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to create section 959—8p of the statutes, relating to additional salaries to city employes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 959—8p. Every payment made by any city of the first, second, third or fourth class, whether operating under general or special law, by the head of any department, board,